in the second period of the war, and in particular, that the premium is significantly lower during this

 Research and Policy Analysis Notes

7

second period than it was in the first period. Nonetheless, part of this result is due to the fact that

the RSR premium rose immediately upon the outbreak of the war (Figure 2).

4. Sensitivity analysis

The finding that the RSR premium declined during the war is surprising and contradicts the

prevailing narrative. To corroborate these results, sensitivity analyses are required to assess their

robustness under various assumptions. We conduct four types of sensitivity analyses:

1. Using a more homogeneous sample of homes;

2. Estimating only the permium for major cities in order to capture geographic heterogeneity;

3. Correcting the identification of whether a home has an RSR;

4. Using listings data for homes for sale to address the possibility of a selection bias in the

sample.

Bank of Israel – Research Department

 8

Table 1 | Estimates for the RSR premium and its change during Swords of Iron War1

 Premium
before the war

Change in the
premium

Premium after
the outbreak

of the war

Number of
observations

R2

Panel A: Purchase transactions

All observations 0.0818* -0.0179* 0.0639* 99,159 0.8027
Second-hand 0.0815* -0.0223* 0.0592* 66,615 0.7812
Construction year
1985-20002

0.0584* -0.0182 0.0403* 11,475 0.7728

Panel B: Purchase transactions, major cities

Ashdod 0.0742 -0.0518 0.0224 2,266 0.5356
Beit Shemesh 0.0990* 0.0263 0.1254* 2,475 0.7252
Jerusalem -0.0260 -0.0037 -0.0298 5,863 0.5489
Haifa -0.0314 0.0069 -0.0245 6,411 0.7384
Tel Aviv 0.0731 -0.0366* 0.0365 4,498 0.6571
Bnei Brak 0.0230 0.0577 0.0807* 1,725 0.6285
Bat Yam 0.0600 0.0027 0.0627 2,730 0.6681
Herzliya 0.0365 0.0075 0.0440 1,041 0.8160
Hadera 0.0111 -0.0227 -0.0116 1,594 0.7413
Holon -0.0055 -0.0354 -0.0409 1,812 0.5909
Kfar Sava 0.0585 -0.0647 -0.0062 815 0.6252
Ashkelon 0.0185 0.0186 0.0370 3,371 0.8523
Netanya 0.0427* 0.0533* 0.0960* 2,953 0.7341
Petah Tikva 0.0700* -0.0207 0.0493 3,540 0.6848
Rishon LeZion 0.0825* -0.0061 0.0763* 2,555 0.7187
Rehovot 0.0324 -0.0139 0.0185 1,715 0.7420
Ramat Gan 0.0980* -0.0222 0.0758 2,029 0.5767
Be'er Sheva 0.0442* 0.0264 0.0705* 5,342 0.8223

Panel C: Purchase transactions, RSR reidentification

For the full sample 0.2702* -0.0223* 0.2478* 99,159 0.8120
For the war period 0.1814* 0.0213* 0.2027* 99,159 0.8070

Panel D: Sale listings2

Initial posting 0.0982* -0.0035 0.0947* 66,342 0.8206
Last update 0.0991* -0.0032 0.0959* 64,881 0.7905

Panel E: Rental listings2

Initial posting 0.1049* 0.0229* 0.1278* 179,508 0.5747
Last update 0.1043* 0.0289* 0.1331* 177,136 0.5658

*10% significance, 5% significance, *1% significance
1 Estimates of Equation (2).
2 Excluding the apartment’s age from the regression. In Panel A, as a result of multicollinearity between the
age variables and the RSR dummy; in Panel D and in Panel E, because the dwelling’s age is not reported in the
listings.

 Research and Policy Analysis Notes

9

Table 2 | Estimates for the RSR premium and its change, splitting the war period in two1

 Premium
during
prewar

Premium
during

period 1

10/23-04/24

Change:
period 1 vs

prewar

Premium
during

period 2